# Case:16-01213-ESL11 Doc#:1 Filed:02/19/16 Entered:02/19/16 16:27:00 Desc: Main Document Page 1 of 12

				3	_
Fill	in this information to iden	tify your case:			
Uni	ited States Bankruptcy Court	for the:			
DIS	STRICT OF PUERTO RICO		_		
Cas	se number (if known)		Chapter	_11_	
					Check if this an amended filing
<u>Of</u>	ficial Form 201				
<u>V</u>	oluntary Petiti	on for Non-Individua	als Fil	ling for Bank	ruptcy 12/15
		n a separate sheet to this form. On the tate document, <i>Instructions for Bankrup</i> a			e debtor's name and case number (if known). ailable.
	,			,	
1.	Debtor's name	SANDWICH D' LIGHT RINCON PR	, LLC.		
2.	All other names debtor used in the last 8 years				
	Include any assumed names, trade names and doing business as names				
3.	Debtor's federal Employer Identification Number (EIN)				
4.	Debtor's address	Principal place of business		Mailing addre business	ss, if different from principal place of
		VISTA MAR # 12 PR 115 ST. KM 12.0 Rincon, PR 00677		P O BOX 109 Rincon, PR (	
		Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code		P.O. Box, Num	ber, Street, City, State & ZIP Code
		Rincon County		Location of property place of busing	rincipal assets, if different from principal ness
		County		VISTA MAR PR 115 ST. P	
5.	Debtor's website (URL)				
6.	Type of debtor				
٠.	. , po oi dobioi	■ Corporation (including Limited Liabili	ity Compan	y (LLC) and Limited Liabilit	y Partnership (LLP))
		☐ Partnership☐ Other. Specify:			

Case:16-01213-ESL11 Doc#:1 Filed:02/19/16 Entered:02/19/16 16:27:00 Desc: Main Document Page 2 of 12 Case number (if known)

Debtor

SANDWICH E	)' LIGHT	RINCON	I PR, L

7.	Describe debtor's business	<ul> <li>Health Care Business (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(27A))</li> <li>Single Asset Real Estate (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51B))</li> <li>Railroad (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(44))</li> <li>Stockbroker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(53AB))</li> <li>Commodity Broker (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(6))</li> <li>Clearing Bank (as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 781(3))</li> <li>None of the above</li> <li>B. Check all that apply</li> <li>Tax-exempt entity (as described in 26 U.S.C. §501)</li> <li>Investment company, including hedge fund or pooled investment vehicle (as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3)</li> </ul>							
								·	
								(as defined in 15 U.S.C. §80a-3)	
		☐ Inve	stment advis	or (a	as defined in 15 U.S.C	. §80a-3)			
		C. NAICS (North American Industry Classification System) 4-digit code that best describes debtor.  See <a href="http://www.naics.com/search/">http://www.naics.com/search/</a> .							
8.	Under which chapter of the Check one:								
Bankruptcy Code is the Debtor filing?  Chapter 7									
		☐ Cha	pter 9						
		Chapter 11. Check all that apply:							
		Debtor's aggregate noncontingent liquidated debts (excluding debts owed are less than \$2,490,925 (amount subject to adjustment on 4/01/16 and e that).					nent on 4/01/16 and every three	years after	
			·	■ The debtor is a small business debtor as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(51D). If the debtor is a small business debtor, attach the most recent balance sheet, statement of operation, cash-flow statement, and federal income tax return or if all of these documents do not exist, follow the procedure in 11 U.S.C. § 1116(1)(B).					n-flow
			I		A plan is being filed v	ith this petitio	n.		
			I		Acceptances of the p accordance with 11 U			om one or more classes of credi	tors, in
			[		Exchange Commission	on according t ary Petition fo	o § 13 or 15(d) of r Non-Individuals	ample, 10K and 10Q) with the Se f the Securities Exchange Act of Filing for Bankruptcy under Cha	1934. File the
			Ī		The debtor is a shell	company as d	efined in the Sec	curities Exchange Act of 1934 Ru	ıle 12b-2.
		☐ Cha	pter 12						
9.	Were prior bankruptcy	■ No.							
	cases filed by or against the debtor within the last 8 years?	☐ Yes.							
	If more than 2 cases, attach a separate list.		District			When		Case number	
	separate list.		District			When		Case number	
10.	Are any bankruptcy cases pending or being filed by a	■ No							
	business partner or an affiliate of the debtor?	☐ Yes.							
	List all cases. If more than 1,		5						
	attach a separate list		Debtor			\//ba=		Relationship to you	
			District			When		Case number, if known	

Case:16-01213-ESL11 Doc#:1 Filed:02/19/16 Entered:02/19/16 16:27:00 Desc: Main Document Page 3 of 12

Debtor SANDWICH D' LIGHT RINCON PR, LLC

ANDWICH D' LIGHT RINCON PR, LLC.	Document	raye 3 0	Case number (if known)
----------------------------------	----------	----------	------------------------

11.	Why is the case filed in	Check all that apply:								
	this district?			•	cipal place of business, or principal assets or for a longer part of such 180 days than	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
		□ A	bankruptcy	y case concerning de	ebtor's affiliate, general partner, or partners	ship is pending in this district.				
12.	Does the debtor own or have possession of any	■ No	Answer below for each property that needs immediate attention. Attach additional sheets if needed							
	real property or personal property that needs immediate attention?	☐ Yes.	95.							
			Why does the property need immediate attention? (Check all that apply.)							
			☐ It poses or is alleged to pose a threat of imminent and identifiable hazard to public health or safety  What is the hazard?							
			☐ It needs to be physically secured or protected from the weather.							
			☐ It includes perishable goods or assets that could quickly deteriorate or lose value without attention (for example, livestock, seasonal goods, meat, dairy, produce, or securities-related assets or other options).							
			Other							
			Where is the property?							
			Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code  Is the property insured?							
			□ No							
			_	Insurance agency						
			☐ Yes.	Contact name						
				Phone						
	Statistical and admin	istrative	informatio	n						
13.	Debtor's estimation of	. (	Check one	:						
	available funds	ı	Funds w	vill be available for dis	stribution to unsecured creditors.					
		ļ	☐ After an	y administrative expe	enses are paid, no funds will be available t	o unsecured creditors.				
14.	Estimated number of	<b>1</b> -49			<b>1</b> ,000-5,000	<u></u>				
	creditors	<b>□</b> 50-99	9		☐ 5001-10,000	□ 50,001-100,000				
		□ 100-7	199		□ 10,001-25,000	☐ More than100,000				
		□ 200-9	999							
15.	Estimated Assets	■ \$0 - \$	\$50,000		☐ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	□ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion				
			001 - \$100,	000	□ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	\$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion				
		□ \$100	\$100,001 - \$500,000		\$50,000,001 - \$100 million	\$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion				
		□ \$500	,001 - \$1 n	nillion	☐ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion				
16.	Estimated liabilities	<b>■</b> \$0 - 9	\$50,000		□ \$1,000,001 - \$10 million	□ \$500,000,001 - \$1 billion				
			900,000 001 - \$100	.000	□ \$10,000,001 - \$50 million	☐ \$1,000,000,001 - \$10 billion				
		<b>-</b> · ·	,001 - \$500	•	☐ \$50,000,001 - \$100 million	☐ \$10,000,000,001 - \$50 billion				
		□ \$500	,001 - \$1 n	nillion	☐ \$100,000,001 - \$500 million	☐ More than \$50 billion				

Case:16-01213-ESL11 Doc#:1 Filed:02/19/16 Entered:02/19/16 16:27:00 Desc: Main Page 4 of 12 Case number (if known) Document

SANDWICH D' LIGHT RINCON PR, LLC. Debtor

Request for Relief, Declaration, and Sigr	ature

WARNING -- Bankruptcy fraud is a serious crime. Making a false statement in connection with a bankruptcy case can result in fines up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 20 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152, 1341, 1519, and 3571.

17. Declaration and signature of authorized representative of debtor

The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, specified in this petition.

I have been authorized to file this petition on behalf of the debtor.

I have examined the information in this petition and have a reasonable belief that the information is trued and correct.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on February 19, 2016 MM / DD / YYYY

Signature of authorized representative of debtor

**JESSICA FIGUEROA SCHARAR** 

Printed name

PRESIDENT Title

1	8.	Sigi	natu	re o	f at	tor	ney
---	----	------	------	------	------	-----	-----

X /s/ Enrique Almeida / Zelma Davila;

Enrique Almeida / Zelma Davila;

Date February 19, 2016

MM / DD / YYYY

Signature of attorney for debtor

Printed name

Almeida & Davila, PSC

Firm name

PO BOX 191757

San Juan, PR 00919-1757

Number, Street, City, State & ZIP Code

(787)722-2500 info@almeidadavila.com Contact phone Email address

217701 / 218913

Bar number and State

#### CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SANDWINCH D' LIGHT RINCON PR, LLC. FOR THE FILING OF A PETITION FOR REORGANIZATION UNDER CHAPTER 11 OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE

RESOLVED: Whereas the corporation is unable to meet its obligations as they mature; and

Whereas, creditors are threatening suit and have threatened to undertake steps to obtain possession of the corportion's assests; and

Whereas, it is apparent that the continuation of the affairs of the corporation without the protection of the Bankruptcy Court could result in the corporation's demain. Now therefore,

Be it resolved that a Petition in Proceedings for Reorganization under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code be filed by the corporation and that Jessica Figueroa Scharar as President, be and hereby is authorized to execute on behalf of the corporation all the necessary documents for the filing of a Petition for Reorganization under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code; and be it further resolved;

That pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1107, the corporation shall exercise the rights and powers set forth therein, subject to the provisions thereof and unless the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Puerto Rico provides or orders otherwise, the corporation will continue to operate its business and manage its affairs, as provided in 11 U.S.C. §1108.

That the firm Almeida & Dávila, P.S.C. be retained to act as counsel for the corporation in such reorganization proceedings or any other proceeding under the Bankruptcy Code.

The undersinged hereby certifies that she is the Secretary of SANDWINCH D' LIGHT RINCON PR, LLC., and that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said corporation at a duly constituted meeting held on the 18 day of February 2016, in accordance with its corporate regulations; that quorum was present at said meeting; that said resolution has not been revoked, modified, annulled or amended in any manner whatsoever.

#### CORPORATE RESOLUTION

Registro #336830

In witness hereof. Lhave hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the corporation, this 19 day of February, 2016.

SECRETARY OF SANDWINCH D' LIGHT RINCON PR, LLC.

I, Jessica Figueroa Scharar, Secretary of Sandwinch D' Light Rincon PR,LLC, of legal age, married and resident of Aguada, Puerto Rico, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the statements contained in the foregoing document are true according to the best of my knowledge, information and belief.

In San Juan, Puerto Rico this 19 day of February, 2016.

SECRETARY OF SANDWINCH D' LIGHT RINCON PR, LLC.

# Case:16-01213-ESL11 Doc#:1 Filed:02/19/16 Entered:02/19/16 16:27:00 Desc: Main Document Page 6 of 12

Fill in this information to identify the case:	
Debtor name   SANDWICH D' LIGHT RINCON PR, LLC.	
United States Bankruptcy Court for the: DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO	☐ Check if this is an
Case number (if known):	amended filing

#### Official Form 204

Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 Cases: List of Creditors Who Have the 20 Largest Unsecured Claims and Are Not Insiders

A list of creditors holding the 20 largest unsecured claims must be filed in a Chapter 11 or Chapter 9 case. Include claims which the debtor disputes. Do not include claims by any person or entity who is an insider, as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(31). Also, do not include claims by secured creditors, unless the unsecured claim resulting from inadequate collateral value places the creditor among the holders of the 20 largest unsecured claims.

Name of creditor and	Name, telephone number	Nature of claim	Indicate if claim	Amount of claim If the claim is fully unsecured, fill in only unsecured claim amount. If		
complete mailing address, including zip code	and email address of creditor contact	(for example, trade debts, bank loans, professional	is contingent, unliquidated, or		cured, fill in only unsecure d, fill in total claim amoun	
including zip code	Creditor Contact	services, and government	disputed		off to calculate unsecure	
		contracts)		Total claim, if	Deduction for value	Unsecured claim
				partially secured	of collateral or setoff	
BALLESTER		CREDIT LINE				\$3,000.00
HERMANOS, INC.		SUPPLIER				. ,
BANKRUPTCY						
DEPT.						
PO BOX 364548						
San Juan, PR						
00936-4548						
JOSE SANTIAGO,		CREDIT LINE				\$4,000.00
INC.		SUPPLIER				. ,
BANKRUPTCY						
DEPT						
PO BOX 191795						
San Juan, PR						
00919-1795						
MUNICIPIO DE		MUNICIPAL TAX				\$4,433.08
RINCON		(SALES TAXES)				ψ+,+00.00
FINANZAS		(6/1226 1/0126)				
PO BOX 97						
RINCON, PR 00677						
PR TREASURY		STATE SALES				\$34,288.32
DEPARTMENT		TAX IVU				φυ+,200.32
	787-771-3072	IAAIVU				
(424 OFFICE) P O BOX 9024140	101-111-3012					
San Juan, PR 00902						

Case:16-01213-ESL11 Doc#:1 Filed:02/19/16 Entered:02/19/16 16:27:00 Desc: Main Document Page 7 of 12

B2030 (Form 2030) (12/15)

#### United States Bankruptcy Court District of Puerto Rico

In	re	SANDWICH D' LIGHT RINCON PR, LLC.	Case No.							
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11						
		DISCLOSURE OF COMPENSATION OF ATTORN	EY FOR DI	EBTOR(S)						
co		rsuant to 11 U.S.C. § 329(a) and Fed. Bankr. P. 2016(b), I certify that I am the attorney for the above named debtor(s) and that mpensation paid to me within one year before the filing of the petition in bankruptcy, or agreed to be paid to me, for services rendered or to rendered on behalf of the debtor(s) in contemplation of or in connection with the bankruptcy case is as follows:								
		FLAT FEE								
		For legal services, I have agreed to accept	\$							
		Prior to the filing of this statement I have received								
		Balance Due	\$							
	<b>√</b>	RETAINER								
	,	For legal services, I have agreed to accept and received a retainer of	\$	5,000.00						
		The undersigned shall bill against the retainer at an hourly rate of	\$	200.00						
		[Or attach firm hourly rate schedule.] Debtor(s) have agreed to pay all Court approved fees and expenses exceeding the amount of the retainer.								
2.	\$	Zelma Dávila, \$175.00 per hour for services performed by associate attor performed by paralegals and \$100.00 per hour for services performed by charged at their price/cost. This disclosure should be construed in harm and all applicable orders.  1,717.00 of the filing fee has been paid.	internal accor	untants. Expenses will be						
		·								
3.	Ine	e source of the compensation paid to me was:								
		Debtor Other (specify):								
4.	The	e source of compensation to be paid to me is:								
		Debtor Other (specify):								
5.	<b>√</b>	I have not agreed to share the above-disclosed compensation with any other person unle	ess they are mem	bers and associates of my law firm.						
		I have agreed to share the above-disclosed compensation with a person or persons who copy of the agreement, together with a list of the names of the people sharing in the con	are not members appensation is atta	or associates of my law firm. A ached.						
6.	In	return for the above-disclosed fee, I have agreed to render legal service for all aspects of	the bankruptcy o	ease, including:						
	b. c.	Analysis of the debtor's financial situation, and rendering advice to the debtor in determing Preparation and filing of any petition, schedules, statement of affairs and plan which may Representation of the debtor at the meeting of creditors and confirmation hearing, and as [Other provisions as needed]  The fee agreement between Almeida & Davila, PSC and the debtor(s) is a statement of the debtor of the d	y be required; ny adjourned hea	urings thereof;						

hourly basis for services provided at the regular hourly rates of \$200.00 for services performed by Enrique M. Almeida and Zelma Dávila Carrasquillo. Matters attended by paralegal staff will be charged at the rate of \$85 per hour, and services of in-house accountants will be charged at the rate of \$100 per hour. Services of associate attorneys will be charged at the rate of \$175 per hour. Expenses will be charged at their price/cost. Any work in excess of the retainer fee already paid will be billed through an application for compensation to be filed with the Court for its approval. This disclosure should be construed in harmony with 11 USC sec. 330(a)(4)(B), rules, and

all applicable orders.

7. By agreement with the debtor(s), the above-disclosed fee does not include the following service:

This agreement does not contemplate any work in local state courts, administrative courts, or any other forum other than the Bankruptcy Court. Adversary proceedings and appeals are also outside the scope of this

Case:16-01213-ESL11 Doc#:1 Filed:02/19/16 Entered:02/19/16 16:27:00 Desc: Main Document Page 8 of 12

In re	SANDWICH D' LIGHT RINCON PR, LLC.	Case No.	
	Debtor(s)		

#### DISCLOSURE OF COMPENSATION OF ATTORNEY FOR DEBTOR(S)

(Continuation Sheet)

(Continuation Succe)					
agreement with the debtor(s).					
CER	CERTIFICATION  a complete statement of any agreement or arrangement for payment to me for representation of the debtor(s) in    Is/ Enrique Almeida / Zelma Davila;   Enrique Almeida / Zelma Davila; 217701 / 218913				
I certify that the foregoing is a complete statement of any agree this bankruptcy proceeding.	ment or arrangement for payment to me for representation of the debtor(s) in				
<u>February 19, 2016</u> Date	Enrique Almeida / Zelma Davila; 217701 / 218913 Signature of Attorney Almeida & Davila, PSC PO BOX 191757 San Juan, PR 00919-1757 (787)722-2500 Fax: (787)777-1376 info@almeidadavila.com				
Date February 19, 2016 Signatu					

Case:16-01213-ESL11 Doc#:1 Filed:02/19/16 Entered:02/19/16 16:27:00 Desc: Main Document Page 9 of 12

### United States Bankruptcy Court District of Puerto Rico

In re	SANDWICH D' LIGHT RINCON PR, LLC.		Case No.		
		Ι	Pebtor(s)	Chapter	
Eallow			CCURITY HOLDERS		for filing in this Chapter 11 Cose
rollowi	ing is the list of the Debtor's equity security ho	iders which is prepar	ed in accordance with rule 10	007(a)(3) 1	of fiffing in this Chapter 11 Case
	e and last known address or place of ess of holder	Security Class	Number of Securities	]	Kind of Interest
POB	ICA FIGUEROA SCHARAR OX 1093 on, PR 00677		100%		
DECI	LARATION UNDER PENALTY OI	F PERJURY ON	BEHALF OF CORP	ORATIO	ON OR PARTNERSHIP
read tl	I, the <b>PRESIDENT</b> of the corporation ne foregoing List of Equity Security H		·		
Date	February 19, 2016	Signat	ure /s/ JESSICA FIGUE		
			JESSICA FIGUERO	A SCHAP	KAK

 $Penalty\ for\ making\ a\ false\ statement\ of\ concealing\ property: Fine\ of\ up\ to\ \$500,000\ or\ imprisonment\ for\ up\ to\ 5\ years\ or\ both.$   $18\ U.S.C.\ \S\$\ 152\ and\ 3571.$ 

Case:16-01213-ESL11 Doc#:1 Filed:02/19/16 Entered:02/19/16 16:27:00 Desc: Main Document Page 10 of 12

### United States Bankruptcy Court District of Puerto Rico

In re	SANDWICH D' LIGHT RINCON PR, LLC.	Debtor(s)	Case No. Chapter	11					
	VERIFICATION OF CREDITOR MATRIX								
	RESIDENT of the corporation named as the to the best of my knowledge.	debtor in this case, hereby verify that the	ne attached lis	st of creditors is true and					
Date:	February 19, 2016	/s/ JESSICA FIGUEROA SCHARAF/P JESSICA FIGUEROA SCHARAR/P Signer/Title							

SANDWICH D' LIGHT RINCON PR, LLC. P O BOX 1093 RINCON, PR 00677

ENRIQUE ALMEIDA / ZELMA DAVILA; ALMEIDA & DAVILA, PSC PO BOX 191757 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-1757

BALLESTER HERMANOS, INC. BANKRUPTCY DEPT. PO BOX 364548 SAN JUAN, PR 00936-4548

JOSE SANTIAGO, INC. BANKRUPTCY DEPT PO BOX 191795 SAN JUAN, PR 00919-1795

MUNICIPIO DE RINCON FINANZAS PO BOX 97 RINCON, PR 00677

PR TREASURY DEPARTMENT (424 OFFICE) P O BOX 9024140 SAN JUAN, PR 00902

# Case:16-01213-ESL11 Doc#:1 Filed:02/19/16 Entered:02/19/16 16:27:00 Desc: Main Document Page 12 of 12

## United States Bankruptcy Court District of Puerto Rico

In re	SANDWICH D' LIGHT RINCON PR, LLO	<b>C.</b>	Case No.		
		Debtor(s)	Chapter	11	
	CORPORATE	OWNERSHIP STATEMENT (RU	JLE 7007.1)		
Pursuant to Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure 7007.1 and to enable the Judges to evaluate possible disqualification or recusal, the undersigned counsel for <u>SANDWICH D' LIGHT RINCON PR, LLC.</u> in the above captioned action, certifies that the following is a (are) corporation(s), other than the debtor or a governmental unit, that directly or indirectly own(s) 10% or more of any class of the corporation's(s') equity interests, or states that there are no entities to report under FRBP 7007.1:					
■ Nor	ne [Check if applicable]				
INOI	ic [Check if applicable]				
Febru	ary 19, 2016	/s/ Enrique Almeida / Zelma Davila;			
Date	ury 10, 2010	Enrique Almeida / Zelma Davila; 21		<u> </u>	
Date		Signature of Attorney or Litigant			
		Counsel for SANDWICH D' LIGHT	T RINCON PR	, LLC.	
		Almeida & Davila, PSC			
		PO BOX 191757			
		San Juan, PR 00919-1757 (787)722-2500 Fax:(787)777-1376			
		info@almeidadavila.com			